coupon will adjust based upon the underlying benchmark interest rate index, margin and periodic or lifetime caps.
The months to reset do not reflect scheduled amortization or prepayments.
(2) Average CPR weighted by positions as of the beginning of each month in the quarter.
(3) Includes floating rate MBS that may be collateralized by fixed-rate mortgages.
(4)  Information presented based on data available at time of loan origination.

The information presented in the following “Shock Table” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in
interest rates on our net interest income and portfolio value, including the impact of derivative hedging instruments,
over the next 12 months based on the assets in our investment portfolio at June 30, 2013.  All changes in income and
value are measured as the percentage change from the projected net interest income and portfolio value at the base
interest rate scenario at June 30, 2013.

Shock Table

Change in Interest Rates
Estimated
Value
of Assets (1)

Estimated
Value of
Derivative
Hedging
Instruments

Estimated
Value of
Financial
Instruments
Carried at Fair
Value

Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Percentage
Change in Net
Interest
Income (2)

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio
Value

(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $12,423,988 $26,703 $12,450,691 $(242,839 ) (5.92 )% (1.91 )%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $12,579,684 $(2,632 ) $12,577,052 $(116,478 ) (2.62 )% (0.92 )%

Edgar Filing: MFA FINANCIAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

145

Actual at June 30, 2013 $12,725,497 $(31,967 ) $12,693,530 $— — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $12,861,429 $(61,302 ) $12,800,127 $106,597 (1.01 )% 0.84  %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $12,987,479 $(90,637 ) $12,896,842 $203,312 (6.85 )% 1.60  %

(1)  Such assets include MBS, including linked MBS that are reported as a component of our Linked Transactions on
our consolidated balance sheet, and cash and cash equivalents. Such linked MBS may not be linked in future periods.
(2)  Includes underlying interest income and interest expense associated with MBS and repurchase agreement
borrowings underlying our Linked Transactions.  Such MBS and repurchase agreements may not be linked in future
periods.

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the Shock Table
and, as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would